AN ANALYSIS OF RURAL POVERTY IN KASKI WITH
REFERENCE TO BHALAM VDC

A Thesis
Submitted to the Department of Economics, Prithvi Narayan Campus,
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, Tribhuvan University in

Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of

MASTER OF ARTS
in
ECONOMICS

Submitted by
Prakash Karki
Department of Economics
Prithvi Narayan Campus
Pokhara, Nepal
November, 2012



Department of Economics

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This thesis entitled "An Analysis of Rural Poverty in Kaski
with Reference to Bhalam VDC" has been prepared by Mr. Prakash
Karki in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of
Master of Arts in Economics under my supervision.

| forward it with recommendation for acceptance.

Associate Prof. Dr. Lekhnath
Bhattarai
Department of Economics

(Thesis Supervisor)

Date: November 30, 2012



Department of Economics

APPROVAL SHEET

This is to certify that the thesis entitled ** An Analysis of Rural Poverty in
Kaski with Reference to Bhalam VDC" submitted by Mr. Prakash Karki to
the Department of Economics, Prithvi Narayan Campus, under the faculty of
Humanities and Social Sciences, Tribhuvan University, in partial fulfillment of
the requirement for the degree of MASTER OF ARTS in ECONOMICS has
been found satisfactory in scope and quality. Therefore, we accept this thesis as

a part of the said Degree.

Thesis Evaluation Committee

Head

Department of Economics (Prof. Dr. Yadav Sharma Gaudel)

External Examiner

(Prof. Dr. Bed Nath Sharma)
Faculty of Management

P.N. Campus, Pokhara

Thesis Supervisor

(Associate Prof. Dr. Lekhnath Bhattarai)
Date: November 30, 2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| am proudly indebted to my respected supervisor Dr. Lekh Nath
Bhattari, the Associate Professor in the Department of Economics, Prithvi
Narayan Campus, Pokhara for his invaluable suggestions, regular guidance and
encouragement for preparing the present research. It would not have been
complete without his inspiration, regular guidance, valuable time and
suggestion during my research period.

| also express my sincere gratitude and honour to the Head of the
Department of Economics Prof. Dr. Yadav Sharma Gaudel.

| wish to acknowledge the help provided by the VDC secretaries, school
teachers, village member during my field survey to collect primary and
secondary data.

My special thanks goes to Liberian staffs who provided me different
types of books and profiles to complete my thesis. Mr. Tara Nath Parajuli of
the Creative Computer deserves my special thanks for computer type setting. |
am also thankful to Mr. Basanta Kumar Shrestha as well as my friends who
directly or indirectly helped me complete my thesis.

Mr. Teeka Ram Koirala deserves my thanks for his help in editing the
Thesis. | have prepared as he is the authorized person for correcting the
mistakes crept in while writing in English. He is the former Head of
Department of English, P.N. Campus, Pokhara.

My grateful thank goes to my father Krishna Bahadur Karki, mother
Radha Karki, Who had provided me an spiritual, intellectual motivation to
complete my thesis. And I don’t have the proper words to express my feeling
for my beloved wife Sarina Timilisina who gave me full support to complete
my thesis.

Prakash Karki
Roll No. 26/063
Regd. No: 6-1-48-923-99



ABSTRACT

Broadly speaking poverty includes the deficiency in the field of food, clothing,
health facility, sanitation, land holding, condition of houses, education and so on. In
Bhalam V.D.C of Kaski district, Gandaki Zone, Nepal, poverty is mainly concentrated
to the weakness in income sources, scarcity of cultivable land, road facility and the
concept of the people living there. People are mostly satisfied with what they have
acquired from their ancestors. There is negligible progress in the earning in
comparision is the condition people were a few decades before.

Reduction of poverty has been felt to some extent. This research study has been
done with the help of various respondents. Ways of reducing the poverty have been
suggested after a detailed study of the condition of some of people who are considered
to be below poverty line.

This study is expected to be of great use for the people who will be highly
interest in finding out the causes of poverty and the reduction of it.

Despite the attempts made by the government every year to reduce poverty the
actual result has not been acheieved due to improper implementation of the plan and

the stagnant attitude of the poor people.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
ABSTRACT Y
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES IX
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS X

CHAPTER - |

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background 1
1.2 Statement of the Problem 2
1.3 Objectives of the Study 4
1.4 Justification of the Study 4
1.5 Limitations of the Study 6
1.6 Organization of the Study 7

CHAPTER - 11

REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.1 Conceptual Overview 8
2.2 Review of Related Studies 13

CHAPTER - 111

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Research Design 21
3.2 Nature and Sources of Data 21
3.3 Population and Sample 22
3.4 Methods of Data Collection 23

35 Specification of Variables 23

Vi



3.6 Methods of Data Processing and Analysis
CHAPTER-IV
DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

4.1 Introduction to the Study Area
4.2 Profile of Respondents
4.3 Analysis of Income Poverty Incidence

4.3.1 Overall Poverty Incidence

4.3.2 The State of Ward Wise Poverty Incidence

4.3.3 Income Poverty Profile
4.4 Analysis of Multi- Dimension Poverty Incidence

4.4.1 State of Overall Poverty Incidence

4.4.2 State of Ward Wise Poverty Incidence

4.4.3 Multidimensional Poverty Profile
4.5 Major Findings

CHAPTER-V
SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTIONS

5.1 Summary
5.2 Conclusion
5.3 Suggestions
APPENDICES

BIBLIOGRAPHY

vii

24

29
33
41
41
41
42
47
48
49
49
54

57
58
59
61
82



LIST OF TABLES

Table No Title

3.1
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19
4.20
4.21
4.22
4.23
4.24
4.25
4.26
4.27
4.28
4.29

Wards Wise Population and Sampling
Population by Ward and Sex of Study Area
Education Status of Respondents

Occupation of Respondents

Caste and Ethnicity of Respondents

Size of Landholding of the Respondents
Family Size of Respondents

Type of Respondents House

Types of Household Roof of the Respondents
Types of Respondents Households Floor
Types of Latrine Used by the Respondents
Different Type of Drinking Water Sources by the Respondents
Types of Electricity Used by the Respondents
Types of Fuel Applied by the Respondents
State of Overall Poverty Incidence

State of Ward Wise Poverty Incidence
Poverty by the Level of Education

Poverty by Caste and Ethnic Groups
Household Size and Poverty Incidence
Poverty by Land Holding

Poverty by Gender of Household Head
Poverty by Size of Land Holding

State of Overall Poverty Incidence

State of Ward Wise Poverty Incidence
Poverty by the Level of Education

Poverty by Caste and Ethnic Groups
Household Size and Poverty Incidence
Poverty by Gender of Household Head
Poverty by Land Holding

Size of Landholding of the Respondents

viii

Page
22
31
33
34
35
35
36
37
37
38
39
39
40
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
53
54



Figure No
4.1

LIST OF FIGURE
Title

Map of Bhalam VDC

Page
32



ABBREVIATIONS

ADB = Asian Development Bank

CBS = Central Bureau of Statistic
CEDECON = Central Department of Economics
FAO = Food and Agriculture Organization
GNP = Gross National Product

HCR = Head Count Ratio

HDI = Human Development Index

HDR = Human Development Report

HGM = His Majesty Government

| of P = Intensity of Poverty

ILO = International Labour Organization
MDRH = Multi-dimensional Head Count Ratio
MPI = Multi-dimensional Poverty Index
NGO = Non Government Organization
NLSSR = Nepal Living Standard Survey Report
NPC = National Planning Commission

NRB = Nepal Rasta Bank

NRS = Nepali Rupees

OPHI = Oxford Poverty and Human Development Initiative
PGR = Poverty Gap Ratio

PPP = Purchasing Power Parity

SAARC = South Asian Association for Regional Cooperation
SLC = School Living Certificate

TU = Tribhuvan University

UNDP = United Nation Development Programme
VDC = Village Development Committee

WB = World Bank

WDR = World Development Report

HCI = Head Count Ratio

PGI = Poverty Gap Ratio

HHS = Household Size



