AN ANALYSIS OF RURAL POVERTY IN KASKI WITH REFERENCE TO BHALAM VDC

A Thesis

Submitted to the Department of Economics, Prithvi Narayan Campus,
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, Tribhuvan University in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of

MASTER OF ARTS
in
ECONOMICS

Submitted by
Prakash Karki
Department of Economics
Prithvi Narayan Campus
Pokhara, Nepal
November, 2012

Department of Economics

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This thesis entitled "An Analysis of Rural Poverty in Kaski

with Reference to Bhalam VDC" has been prepared by Mr. Prakash

Karki in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of

Master of Arts in Economics under my supervision.

I forward it with recommendation for acceptance.

Associate Prof. Dr. Lekhnath

Bhattarai

Department of Economics

(Thesis Supervisor)

Date: November 30, 2012

ii

Department of Economics

APPROVAL SHEET

This is to certify that the thesis entitled "An Analysis of Rural Poverty in Kaski with Reference to Bhalam VDC" submitted by Mr. Prakash Karki to the Department of Economics, Prithvi Narayan Campus, under the faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, Tribhuvan University, in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of MASTER OF ARTS in ECONOMICS has been found satisfactory in scope and quality. Therefore, we accept this thesis as a part of the said Degree.

Thesis Evaluation Committee

Head	
Department of Economics	(Prof. Dr. Yadav Sharma Gaudel)
External Examiner	
	(Prof. Dr. Bed Nath Sharma)
	Faculty of Management
	P.N. Campus, Pokhara
Thesis Supervisor	
Thesis Supervisor	
	(Associate Prof. Dr. Lekhnath Bhattarai)
Date: November 30, 2012	

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am proudly indebted to my respected supervisor Dr. Lekh Nath

Bhattari, the Associate Professor in the Department of Economics, Prithvi

Narayan Campus, Pokhara for his invaluable suggestions, regular guidance and

encouragement for preparing the present research. It would not have been

complete without his inspiration, regular guidance, valuable time and

suggestion during my research period.

I also express my sincere gratitude and honour to the Head of the

Department of Economics Prof. Dr. Yadav Sharma Gaudel.

I wish to acknowledge the help provided by the VDC secretaries, school

teachers, village member during my field survey to collect primary and

secondary data.

My special thanks goes to Liberian staffs who provided me different

types of books and profiles to complete my thesis. Mr. Tara Nath Parajuli of

the Creative Computer deserves my special thanks for computer type setting. I

am also thankful to Mr. Basanta Kumar Shrestha as well as my friends who

directly or indirectly helped me complete my thesis.

Mr. Teeka Ram Koirala deserves my thanks for his help in editing the

Thesis. I have prepared as he is the authorized person for correcting the

mistakes crept in while writing in English. He is the former Head of

Department of English, P.N. Campus, Pokhara.

My grateful thank goes to my father Krishna Bahadur Karki, mother

Radha Karki, Who had provided me an spiritual, intellectual motivation to

complete my thesis. And I don't have the proper words to express my feeling

for my beloved wife Sarina Timilisina who gave me full support to complete

my thesis.

Prakash Karki

Roll No. 26/063

Regd. No: 6-1-48-923-99

iv

ABSTRACT

Broadly speaking poverty includes the deficiency in the field of food, clothing, health facility, sanitation, land holding, condition of houses, education and so on. In Bhalam V.D.C of Kaski district, Gandaki Zone, Nepal, poverty is mainly concentrated to the weakness in income sources, scarcity of cultivable land, road facility and the concept of the people living there. People are mostly satisfied with what they have acquired from their ancestors. There is negligible progress in the earning in comparision is the condition people were a few decades before.

Reduction of poverty has been felt to some extent. This research study has been done with the help of various respondents. Ways of reducing the poverty have been suggested after a detailed study of the condition of some of people who are considered to be below poverty line.

This study is expected to be of great use for the people who will be highly interest in finding out the causes of poverty and the reduction of it.

Despite the attempts made by the government every year to reduce poverty the actual result has not been achieved due to improper implementation of the plan and the stagnant attitude of the poor people.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iv
ABSTRACT		V
TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST	OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES		ix
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS	X
	CHAPTER – I	
	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	2
1.3	Objectives of the Study	4
1.4	Justification of the Study	4
1.5	Limitations of the Study	6
1.6	Organization of the Study	7
	CHAPTER - II	
	REVIEW OF LITERATURE	
2.1	Conceptual Overview	8
2.2	Review of Related Studies	13
	CHAPTER - III	
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Research Design	21
3.2	Nature and Sources of Data	21
3.3	Population and Sample	22
3.4	Methods of Data Collection	23
3.5	Specification of Variables	23

3.6	Methods of Data Processing and Analysis	24
	CHAPTER-IV	
	DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	
4.1	Introduction to the Study Area	29
4.2	Profile of Respondents	33
4.3	Analysis of Income Poverty Incidence	41
	4.3.1 Overall Poverty Incidence	41
	4.3.2 The State of Ward Wise Poverty Incidence	41
	4.3.3 Income Poverty Profile	42
4.4	Analysis of Multi- Dimension Poverty Incidence	47
	4.4.1 State of Overall Poverty Incidence	48
	4.4.2 State of Ward Wise Poverty Incidence	49
	4.4.3 Multidimensional Poverty Profile	49
4.5	Major Findings	54
	CHAPTER-V	
	SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTIONS	
5.1	Summary	57
5.2	Conclusion	58
5.3	Suggestions	59
APPE	NDICES	61
BIBLIOGRAPHY		82

LIST OF TABLES

Table	e No Title	Page
3.1	Wards Wise Population and Sampling	22
4.1	Population by Ward and Sex of Study Area	31
4.2	Education Status of Respondents	33
4.3	Occupation of Respondents	34
4.4	Caste and Ethnicity of Respondents	35
4.5	Size of Landholding of the Respondents	35
4.6	Family Size of Respondents	36
4.7	Type of Respondents House	37
4.8	Types of Household Roof of the Respondents	37
4.9	Types of Respondents Households Floor	38
4.10	Types of Latrine Used by the Respondents	39
4.11	Different Type of Drinking Water Sources by the Respondents	39
4.12	Types of Electricity Used by the Respondents	40
4.13	Types of Fuel Applied by the Respondents	40
4.14	State of Overall Poverty Incidence	41
4.15	State of Ward Wise Poverty Incidence	42
4.16	Poverty by the Level of Education	43
4.17	Poverty by Caste and Ethnic Groups	44
4.18	Household Size and Poverty Incidence	45
4.19	Poverty by Land Holding	46
4.20	Poverty by Gender of Household Head	46
4.21	Poverty by Size of Land Holding	47
4.22	State of Overall Poverty Incidence	48
4.23	State of Ward Wise Poverty Incidence	49
4.24	Poverty by the Level of Education	50
4.25	Poverty by Caste and Ethnic Groups	51
4.26	Household Size and Poverty Incidence	52
4.27	Poverty by Gender of Household Head	53
4.28	Poverty by Land Holding	53
4.29	Size of Landholding of the Respondents	54

LIST OF FIGURE

Figure No	Title	Page
4.1	Map of Bhalam VDC	32

ABBREVIATIONS

ADB = Asian Development Bank
CBS = Central Bureau of Statistic

CEDECON = Central Department of Economics FAO = Food and Agriculture Organization

GNP = Gross National Product

HCR = Head Count Ratio

HDI = Human Development IndexHDR = Human Development Report

HGM = His Majesty Government

I of P = Intensity of Poverty

ILO = International Labour Organization

MDRH = Multi-dimensional Head Count Ratio

MPI = Multi-dimensional Poverty IndexNGO = Non Government Organization

NLSSR = Nepal Living Standard Survey Report

NPC = National Planning Commission

NRB = Nepal Rasta Bank NRS = Nepali Rupees

OPHI = Oxford Poverty and Human Development Initiative

PGR = Poverty Gap Ratio

PPP = Purchasing Power Parity

SAARC = South Asian Association for Regional Cooperation

SLC = School Living Certificate

TU = Tribhuvan University

UNDP = United Nation Development Programme

VDC = Village Development Committee

WB = World Bank

WDR = World Development Report

HCI = Head Count RatioPGI = Poverty Gap RatioHHS = Household Size